

Supreme Court of the Philippines MANDATORY CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION OFFICE 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, IBP Building 15 Doña Julia Vargas Avenue Ortigas Center, Pasig City

## MCLE Governing Board Resolution No. 002-2014

Resolution that the IBP National Office shall be the sole accredited Provider for all MCLE activities organized by the IBP, including those by the local chapters

WHEREAS, in consonance with the MCLE Office's on-going review of policy matters relative to the implementation of Bar Matter No. 850, the MCLE Governing Board deemed it suitable that only the IBP National Office shall be accredited as Provider of all IBP sponsored MCLE activities;

WHEREAS, all IBP local chapters sponsoring MCLE activities for their members may course their activities through the IBP National Office;

WHEREAS, all applications for MCLE activities shall be received by the MCLE office if they have complied with the standards for approval of education activity as set forth in Rule 8, Section 2, Bar Matter No. 850 and its implementing regulations, and with complete attachments, such as but not limited to, the *curriculum vitae* and lecture materials of each speaker.

**WHEREFORE,** in view of the foregoing, the IBP National Office shall henceforth be the sole accredited Provider of all MCLE activities of the IBP subject to the standards and rules of accreditation of providers as set forth in Rule 9, Bar Matter No. 850 and its implementing regulations.

1



In connection with existing scheduled MCLE activities of IBP Chapters, all local chapters with valid accreditation shall course their activities through the IBP National Office.

24 April 2014

**APPROVED BY:** 

## MCLE GOVERNING BOARD

lo und

BERNARDO P. PARDO Chairman

O L. CONCEPCION

Member

## SEDFREY M. CANDELARIA

Member

ERNESTO P. MACEDA, JR.

Member

VICENTE M. JOYAS Member